The following exposure to foreign currency risks existed as of 31 December 2024 and 2023 in relation to financial instruments:

in thousands of EUR

31 December 2024

EUR CHF SEK Other Total

Financial assets

Cash at bank 48,196 22  8,783 8  57,009

Accounts receivable - 43 - 104 147

Total financial assets 48,196 65 8,783 112  57,156

Financial liabilities

Trade payable - - 228 - 228

Other current liabilities 38  396  260  133  827

Total financial liabilities 38 396  488  133 1,055

in thousands of EUR

31 December 2023

EUR CHF SEK Other Total

Financial assets

Cash at bank 63,802 23  14,602 70  78,497

Accounts receivables - 52  - 118  170

Total financial assets 63,802 75  14,602 188  78,667

Financial liabilities

Other current liabilities 6 525   595  185  1,311

Total financial liabilities 6 525  595 185  1,311

The following sensitivity analysis presents the profit or loss impact of a reasonably possible change of foreign exchange rates used for the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency. This analysis assumes that all other variables, particularly the
interest rate level, remain constant.

in thousands of EUR

Jan to Dec

2024 2023

CHF (strengthening by 5%) (2,424) (3,212)

CHF (weakening by 5%) 2,424 3,212

SEK (strengthening by 5%) 415 700

SEK (weakening by 5%) (415) (700)

Interest rate risk
The Group is as of 31 December 2024 not exposed to negative
interest rates charged on cash at bank and does not have any
interest-bearing liabilities outstanding. A reasonable possible
change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date
would have increased/(decreased) loss by EUR 323 thousand
(2023: EUR 440 thousand).

24.4  Capital management

The directors aim to maintain a strong capital base to sustain
future development of the business. The directors monitor
the return on capital, which the Group defines as result from
operating activities divided by total shareholders’ equity. There